## **RESOLUTION NO. 166**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SEI DESIGN GROUP REGARDING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AT THE ALBANY COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITY

Introduced: 5/13/19 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with SEI Design Group regarding consulting, design, and construction administration at the Albany County Public Safety Facility Building Project and new pre-engineered warehouse storage building in an amount not to exceed \$207,734, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Purchasing Department issued an RFP for a New York State licensed Architect and Engineer to provide consulting, design, and construction administration services for the Albany County Sheriff's Public Safety Facility Building Project and a new pre-engineered warehouse storage building at 58 Verda Avenue, Clarksville, NY, and

WHEREAS, Eight proposals were received in response to the RFP and SEI Group was considered the most qualified to provide the services and meets or exceeds all criteria as set forth in the RFP, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with SEI Design Group, Albany, NY 12205 regarding consulting, design, and construction administration at the Albany County Public Safety Facility Building Project and new pre-engineered warehouse storage building in an amount not to exceed \$207,734 for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2023, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 5/13/19